Council Meeting of
August 14, 2007

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the City Council

City Hall

Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

SUBJECT: Public Works - Award of Amendments to Public Works Agreement

C2006-148 with Hardy and Harper, Inc. and to Consulting Services
Agreement C2006-149 with Project Partners for the Citywide
Sidewalk Ramping and Grinding Program, 1-55. Expenditure:
$502,000

RECOMMENDATION

2.

3.

The Public Works Director recommends that the City Council:

. Approve a First Amendment to Public Works Agreement C2006-148 with Hardy

& Harper, Inc. that extends the term until August 31, 2008 and increases the
amount from $445,510 to $845,510 (an increase of $400,000) to construct Phase
X of the Citywide Sidewalk Ramping and Grinding Program, [-55. The City is
permitted in Paragraph 2 “TERM” of the original Agreement to amend this
contract (extend the term and/or increase the amount) up to 4 times, each for a
new term of 12 months. This is the first Amendment to said Agreement.

Authorize a 5% contingency in the amount of $20,000 for said Amendment; and

Approve a First Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement C2006-149 with
Project Partners that extends the term until August 31, 2008 and increases the
amount from $80,000 to $162,000 (an increase of $82,000) for construction
inspection services for Phase X of the Citywide Sidewalk Ramping and Grinding
Program, |-55. The City is permitted to amend this contract in the same manner
as the Hardy & Harper, Inc. contract.

Funding

Funding is available from |-55 Gas Tax funds.

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

The Citywide Sidewalk Ramping and Grinding Program is a multi-year program

included in the City’'s adopted FY 2007-11 Capital Budget as project |-55 (“I-55

8G



Program”). The purpose of the |-55 Program is to systematically maintain City
sidewalks in trip-free condition for a temporary period until other capital improvement
projects can provide permanent repairs (removal and replacement). The specifications
require the contractor to systematically inspect the sidewalks in the project area, repair
vertical displacements, and submit detailed records on forms provided by the City.
Vertical displacements between 3/8” and 1-1/2” are ground with vacuum equipped
grinders. Vertical displacements greater than 1-1/2” are repaired by the construction of
asphalt ramps. The new asphalt ramps are coated with cement to reduce the color
contrast between the black asphalt and the gray concrete. Since its inception, the 1-55
Program has significantly reduced the number of pedestrian trip and fall incidents.

The 1-55 Program separates the City into five (5) work areas. In FY 2007-08,
work will be concentrated within Areas 1, 2 and 3 (Attachment A) and is considered
Phase X of the program.

Public Works Agreement — Hardy & Harper, Inc.

In July 2006, Council awarded Public Works Agreement C2006-148 (Attachment
B) to Hardy and Harper, Inc. (“Harper”) for an amount of $295,510 and authorized a 5%
contingency for an amount of $14,775. The Agreement provided a grinding crew and a
ramping crew to perform the work. In April 2007, Council approved a Change Order
(Attachment C) to the Agreement for an amount of $150,000 due to a need to complete
additional work and the availability of additional construction funds. The Agreement
amount increased from $295,510 to $445,510. The Agreement expires on September
18, 2007 with a provision to allow up to four (4) extensions (extend the term and/or
increase the amount), each for a new term of 12 months. Harper has successfully
performed work during the term of the Agreement and it is desired to have them
continue for another 12-month term. Therefore, it is recommended that Public Works
Agreement C2006-148 with Harper be extended until August 2008 and the amount be
increased from $445,510 to $845,510 (an increase of $400,000) so they may continue
the ramping and grinding work. The Amendment (Attachment D) would allow Hardy
and Harper to begin work on Phase X of the I-55 Program. Also requested is a 5%
contingency of $20,000.

Consulting Services Agreement — Project Partners

In July 2006, Council awarded Consulting Services Agreement C2006-149
(Attachment E) to Project Partners for an amount of $80,000 and authorized a 5%
contingency for an amount of $4,000 to perform construction inspection services for the
I-55 Program. The Agreement expires on September 18, 2007 with a provision to allow
up to four (4) extensions (extend the term and/or increase the amount), each for a new
term of 12 months. Project Partners has successfully performed construction inspection
services during the term of the Agreement, as well as since inception of the 1-55
Program. They are familiar with the work and the goals and objectives of the 1-55
Program. It is desired to have them continue their services for another 12-month term.
Therefore, it is recommended that Consulting Services Agreement C2006-149 with



Project Partners be extended until August 2008 and the amount be increased from
$80,000 to $162,000 (an increase of $82,000) so they may continue the ramping and
grinding work. The Amendment (Attachment F) would allow Project Partners to perform
construction inspection services of Phase X of the 1-55 Program

If both Amendments are approved, the ramping and grinding work, as well as
construction inspection services would continue throughout FY 2007-08.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT J. BESTE
Public Works Director

>§_ B

By: Craig Bilezerian
Project Manager

CONCUR:
Py B City Manager Note:
/ T Areas 4 & 5 indicated
S PR on Attachment A were
completed in a
previous phase and
will be re-inspected.
Any needed work will
be included in futurs

I3

. phases.
City Manager
Attachments: Map of Sidewalk Maintenance Areas
(Limited Public Works Agreement (C2006-148) with Hardy & Harper
Distribution) Change Order to Public Works Agreement (C2006-148)

First Amendment to Public Works Agreement (C2006-148)
Consulting Services Agreement (C2006-149) with Project Partners
First Amendment to Consulting Services Agreement (C2006-149)

mmoow»








